

No. 12-1226

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEGGY YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BLACK WOMEN'S
HEALTH IMPERATIVE, JOINED BY OTHER
BLACK WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jonathan M. Cohen
Counsel of Record
Kami E. Quinn
Jenna A. Hudson
Kristiné Hansen
James Liddell
GILBERT LLP
1100 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 772-2259
cohenj@gotofirm.com

*Counsel for Black Women's Health
Imperative*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS*
CURIAE 1**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 4

**I. CONGRESS INCLUDED THE SECOND
CLAUSE OF THE ACT TO PREVENT
FAILURES TO ACCOMMODATE. 4**

**II. APPLYING THE SECOND CLAUSE OF
THE ACT AS WRITTEN CONTRIBUTES
TO EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR
WOMEN (PARTICULARLY BLACK
WOMEN)..... 7**

**III. WITHOUT THE SECOND CLAUSE OF
THE ACT, FAMILIES AND
COMMUNITIES (AND PARTICULARLY
BLACK FAMILIES AND COMMUNITIES)
SUFFER LASTING HARM. 14**

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ensley-Gaines v. Runyon</i> , 100 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp.</i> , 964 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1992).....	5
Statutes and Legislative Material	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	5, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 95-948, 95th Cong. 2d Sess. (1978)	6, 7, 9
S. Rep. No. 95-331, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Barbara Ehrenreich, <i>It Is Expensive To Be Poor</i> , The Atlantic (Jan. 13, 2014), http://www.theatlantic.com/ business/archive/2014/01/it-is- expensive-to-be-poor/282979	17

- Executive Office of the President,
*Addressing the Negative Cycle of
 Long-Term Unemployment*, 5, 16-17
 (Jan. 2014), http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/docs/wh_report_addressing_the_negative_cycle_of_long-term_unemployment_1-31-14_-_final3.pdf11
- Fair Pay for Women Requires
 Increasing the Minimum Wage and
 Tipped Minimum Wage*, Nat'l
 Women's Law Ctr. (Sept. 5, 2014),
http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/fair_pay_for_women_requires_increasing_the_minimum_wage_and_tipped_minimum_wage_sept_2014.pdf.....12, 17
- Henry S. Farber, *What Do We Know
 About Job Loss In The United
 States? Evidence from the Displaced
 Workers Survey, 1984-2004*, Federal
 Reserve Bank of Chicago, 24 (2005),
http://www.chicagofed.org/digital_assets/publications/economic_perspectives/2005/ep_2qtr2005_part2_farber.pdf.....10, 15
- It Shouldn't Be A Heavy Lift: Fair
 Treatment For Pregnant Workers*,
 Nat'l Women's Law Ctr., 7 (2013),
available at http://www.nwlc.org/sites/default/files/pdfs/pregnant_workers.pdf.....12, 13

- John Irons, *Economic Scarring: The Long-Term Impacts of the Recession*, Economic Policy Institute, (Sept. 30, 2009), https://docs.google.com/viewer?url=http://www.epi.org/page/-/img/110209scarring.pdf&hl=en_US&embedded=true16, 17
- Justin Barnett & Amanda Michaud, *Wage Scars from Job Loss* (U. MN., Working Paper, 2012)11
- Letter from Wendy Chavkin, MD, MPH, to New York City Council Member James Vacca, (Nov. 29, 2012), *available at* http://www.abetterbalance.org/web/images/stories/Chavkin_letter_FINAL.pdf12
- Lisa Dodson & Randy Albelda, *How Youth Are Put At Risk By Parents' Low-Wage Jobs*, UMASS Boston Ctr. For Social Policy (2012), http://cdn.umb.edu/images/centers_institutes/center_social_policy/Youth_at_RiskParents_Low_Wage_Jobs_Fall_121.pdf16, 17

- Liz Watson & Jennifer Swanberg,
*Flexible Workplace Solutions for
 Low-Wage Hourly Workers: A
 Framework for a National
 Conversation*, Georgetown Law &
 Univ. KY, 19 (May 2011),
[http://workplaceflexibility2010.org/
 images/uploads/whatsnew/Flexible%
 20Workplace%20Solutions%20for%2
 0Low-Wage%20Hourly%20
 Workers.pdf](http://workplaceflexibility2010.org/images/uploads/whatsnew/Flexible%20Workplace%20Solutions%20for%20Low-Wage%20Hourly%20Workers.pdf)).....13
- Michelle R. Hebl et al., *Hostile and
 Benevolent Reactions Toward
 Pregnant Women: Complementary
 Interpersonal Punishments and
 Rewards That Maintain Traditional
 Roles*, 92 (6) Journal of Applied
 Psychology 1499, 1499-1511 (2007),
available at [http://mason.gmu.edu/~
 eking6/HeblKingJAP2007.pdf](http://mason.gmu.edu/~eking6/HeblKingJAP2007.pdf).....8
- Per-Anders Edin & Magnus
 Gustavsson, *Time Out Of Work And
 Skill Depreciation*, 61 (2) Cornell
 University IRL Rev. 163, 163 (2008),
available at [http://digitalcommons.
 ilr.cornell.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?ar
 ticle=1318&context=ilrreview](http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1318&context=ilrreview)11

- Rand Ghayad, *The Jobless Trap*
 (Northeastern University Dep't. of
 Economics, Working Paper, 2013),
available at [http://media.wix.com/
 ugd/576e9a_f6cf3b6661e44621ad265
 47112f66691.pdf](http://media.wix.com/ugd/576e9a_f6cf3b6661e44621ad26547112f66691.pdf).....11
- Sherif Khalifa, *Labor Mismatch, Skill
 Obsolescence, and Unemployment
 Persistence*, CA State University,
 Fullerton, 2, 4 (2013),
[http://www.business.fullerton.edu/ec
 onomics/skhalifa/PDFPaper16.pdf](http://www.business.fullerton.edu/economics/skhalifa/PDFPaper16.pdf).....10
- Talisse D. Johnson, *Maternity Leave
 and Employment Patterns of First-
 Time Mothers*, U.S. Census Bureau
 (2008), *available at*
[http://www.census.gov/prod/2008pub
 s/p70-113.pdf](http://www.census.gov/prod/2008pubs/p70-113.pdf).....8
- U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics *Current
 Population Survey, 2012 Annual
 Averages Table 39*, [http://www.bls.
 gov/cps/cpsaat39.pdf](http://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat39.pdf) (last visited
 Sept. 10, 2014)12
- U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Rep.
 1050, *Labor Force Characteristics by
 Race and Ethnicity, 2013*, 6, 37-39,
 (May 2013), *available at*
[http://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsrace2013.
 pdf](http://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsrace2013.pdf).....16

- U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Table 4. Employed Foreign-Born and Native-Born Persons 16 Years and Over by Occupation and Sex, 2013 Annual Averages*, (May 22, 2014), <http://www.bls.gov/news.release/forbrn.t04.htm>12
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Am. Cmty. Survey 1 Year Estimates, Geographies: All States within United States, Table B13012: Women 16 to 50 Years Who had a Birth in the Past 12 Months by Marital Status and Labor Force Statistics*, http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_12_1YR_B13012&prodType=table (last visited Sept. 10, 2014)9
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Poverty Thresholds 1977*, <https://www.census.gov/hhes/www/poverty/data/threshld/thresh77.html> (last visited Sept. 10, 2014)14
- U.S. Dep't. of Labor, *Latest Annual Data*, <http://www.dol.gov/wb/stats/recentfacts.htm> (last visited Sept. 10, 2014)15
- U.S. Dep't. of Labor, *Women in the Labor Force in 2010*, <http://www.dol.gov/wb/factsheets/Qf-laborforce-10.htm> (last visited Sept. 10, 2014)8

U.S. Dep't. of Labor, *Women's Employment During the Recovery*,
http://dol.gov/_sec/media/reports/femalelaborforce (last visited Sept. 10, 2014)10

Wendy Wang, Kim Parker & and Paul Taylor, *Breadwinner Moms: Mothers Are the Sole or Primary Provider in Four-in-Ten Households with Children; Public Conflicted about the Growing Trend*, Pew Charitable Trusts (May 29, 2013), http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/files/2013/05/Breadwinner_moms_final.pdf.....15, 16
